

S198387

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

JULIE VANDERMOST,

Petitioner,

v.

**DEBRA BOWEN, SECRETARY OF STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Respondent.

Submitted Pursuant to Cal. Const., art. XXI, § 3, subd. (a)

**REPLY TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
CHARLES T. MUNGER, JR.**

JAMES J. BROSNAHAN (SBN 34555)
GEORGE C. HARRIS (SBN 111074)
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94105-2482
Telephone: 415.268.7000

BENJAMIN J. FOX (SBN 193374)
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
555 West Fifth Street
Los Angeles, California 90013-1024
Telephone: 213.892.5200

Attorneys for Intervenor / Real Party in Interest
CITIZENS REDISTRICTING COMMISSION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL ARGUMENT	1
I. <u>REPLY TO ISSUE NO. 1</u> —"LIKELY TO QUALIFY": PETITIONER HAS THE BURDEN TO SHOW THAT, AT A MINIMUM, IT IS MORE PROBABLE THAN NOT THAT THE REFERENDUM ACTUALLY WILL QUALIFY	1
II. <u>REPLY TO ISSUE NO. 2</u> —THE COURT SHOULD NOT EXERCISE ORIGINAL MANDAMUS JURISDICTION BECAUSE THE SPECIFIC JURISDICTIONAL GRANT IN ARTICLE XXI TRUMPS THE MORE GENERAL GRANT IN ARTICLE VI, AND MANDAMUS RELIEF WOULD NOT BE APPROPRIATE IN ANY EVENT	3
III. EVEN IF THE REFERENDUM WERE TO QUALIFY, THE COMMISSION'S CERTIFIED MAPS SHOULD BE USED FOR THE 2012 ELECTIONS BECAUSE THE MAPS ARE CONSTITUTIONAL, SUPPORTED BY THE WILL OF THE MAJORITY OF VOTERS WHO ADOPTED PROPOSITIONS 11 AND 20, AND THE ONLY VIABLE ALTERNATIVE	4
CONCLUSION	5
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Assembly v. Deukmejian</i> (1982) 30 Cal.3d 638	2, 4
<i>California Teachers Assn. v. San Diego Community College Dist.</i> (1981) 28 Cal.3d 692	2
<i>Greene v. Marin County Flood & Water Conservation Dist.</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 277	2, 3
<i>Lungren v. Deukmejian</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 727	2
<i>People v. Alvarez</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1161	4
<i>San Francisco Unified Sch. Dist. v. Johnson</i> (1971) 3 Cal.3d 937	3
<i>Taxpayers to Limit Campaign Spending v. Fair Pol. Practices Com.</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 744	2
CONSTITUTIONS	
Cal. Const., art. VI, § 10	1, 3
Cal. Const., art. XXI, § 3	1, 3
